responsible person identified in the affidavit, and in such event, the responsible person shall be subject to the 

same process and procedures which are applicable to vehicle owners. 

Sec. 74.11. PENALTY. 

A violation of this Chapter shall be deemed a noncriminal, nonmoving violation for which a civil 

penalty in the amount one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) shall be assessed. As the violation relates 

to this Chapter and not to the state statutes, no points as otherwise provided in F.S. § 322.27, shall be recorded 

on the driving record of the vehicle owner or responsible party. 

Sec. 74.12.